
LM 32000

LED floodlight
Projecteur LED

LED-strahler
LED-straler

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Carefully read the following instructions before using the unit. Keep this manual handy for later consultation in the future. 
When in doubt, we recommend you to consult a qualified electrician. These products may not be altered or modified. 
Changes may make the device unsafe.

Lisez attentivement les instructions d’utilisation du produit. Veuillez conserver ce manuel d’utilisation. En cas de 
nécessité, consulter un électricien qualifié. Si vous faites une modification sur le produit, celle-ci peut le rendre 
insécurisant.

Lesen Sie sorgfältig die folgenden Anweisungen bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen. Bewahren Sie diese 
Bedienungsanleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Im Zweifelsfall schlagen wir Ihnen vor einen Elektriker zu 
konsultieren. Diese Produkte dürfen nicht geändert oder angepasst werden. Alle Änderungen können das Gerät unsicher 
machen.

Lees aandachtig de volgende instructies alvorens het toestel te gebruiken. Hou deze handleiding bij om in de toekomst 
nog te kunnen raadplegen. Bij twijfel raden wij u aan om een erkend elektricien te raadplegen. Deze producten mogen 
niet gewijzigd of aangepast worden. Eventuele wijzigingen kunnen het toestel onveilig maken.

Dimensions
Dimensions
Abmessungen
Afmetingen

Reference
Référence
Referenz
Referentie

LM 32000

Consumption
Puissance
Stromverbrauch
Stroomverbruik

15W

Dimensions (mm)
Dimensions (mm)
Abmessungen (mm)
Afmetingen (mm)

214 x 184 x 218

IP class
Classe IP
IP Schutzklasse
IP klasse

IP54

Light source
Source de lumière
Lichtquelle
Lichtbron

SMD LED

Light color
Temp. de couleur
Farbtemperatur
Kleurtemperatuur

4000 K

Luminous flux
Flux lumineux
Lichtstrom
Lichtstroom

100%: 1650 Lm
50%: 825 Lm
25%: 410 Lm

Lifetime
Durée de vie
Lebensdauer
Levensduur

± 30.000 u/h

Battery
Batterie
Akku
Batterij

3,7 V
5000 mAh Li-ion

Worktime
Temps de travail
Arbeitszeit
Werktijd

100%: 3 u/h
50%: 6 u/h
25%: 12 u/h

Charging time
Temps de charge
Ladezeit
Oplaadtijd

±2-3 u/h

184 m
m

21
8 

m
m

214 mm



Safety instructions
- Always check the product for damage before use.
- Never use the product in case of any damage. In 

case you find the product to be damaged, please 
refer to an electrician or the manufacturer’s service 
staff. 

- Do not use the product in potentially explosive 
atmospheres-danger of death!

- To charge the batteries,only use a certified USB 
power supply unit.

- The USB output data cable less than 3 meters.
- Keep the spotlight away from children. Children are 

not aware of the risks posed by electric current.
- A destroyed protective cover cannot be replaced.

The spotlight has to be disposed of.
- Please never look directly into the light.
 - Hot surface.
 - Not suitable for applications with external dimmers.
- If the minimum distance is not complied with, 

illuminated objects may overheat.
- During the charging process, the product is not 

IP54-compliant (dust-protected and protected 
against splashing water).

Commissioning
- Place the spotlight on a dry,level surface.
- With the adjustable bracket,different angles of 

inclination of the spotlight can be realized.
- To turn the spotlight on and off,press the switch on 

the side.
- By pressing this switch several  times,the light 

intensity is switched from 25% to 50% to 100% and 
then flashing to “off”. Press 3 seconds to turn off the 
light in any position.

- The less light power is set,the longer the light 
duration.

Battery status indicator
- The battery status indicator appears automatically 

when the spotlight is switched on.
- If all 4 LEDs are lit, the battery is fully charged.
- If the battery is almost empty, the spotlight flashes 

5 times and the battery status indicator flashes 
continuously. Afterwards,the spotlight will remain on 
for approx. 10 minutes before the light is switched 
off by the deep discharge protection function.

Charging the battery
- Keep indoor occasion when charging.
- To ensure optimum functionality,we recommend 

fully discharging the battery on the first use and fully 
charging it afterwards.

- The charging port is located under the cap on the 
back of the spotlight.

- The charging status of the battery is indicated by the 
battery status indicator.

- If the device is not used for longer periods of 
time,charge the battery at regular intervals of 
approx. 3 months to ensure a long service life.

- After charging,always close the charging port with 
the cover cap.

Warranty
Lumx provides a 2 year warranty on the LEDs. The 
validity of the warranty is subject to the correct 
storage, installation, operation and maintenance of 
this product. Failure to comply will void the warranty.

Sicherheitsanweisungen
- Überprüfen Sie das Produkt immer auf Schäden vor 

der Nutzung.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es 

beschädigt ist. Wenden Sie sich an einen Elektriker 
oder den Kundendienst.

- Nicht in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen 
verwenden.

- Zum Laden der Batterien nur ein zertifiziertes USB-
Netzteil mit einem Kabel von weniger als 3 Metern 
verwenden.

- Von Kindern fernhalten.
- Bei beschädigter Schutzabdeckung muss das 

Produkt entsorgt werden.
- Niemals direkt in das Licht schauen.
- Heiße Oberfläche.
- Nicht für externe Dimmer geeignet.
- Beachten Sie den Mindestabstand, um Überhitzung 

zu vermeiden.
- Während des Ladevorgangs entspricht das 

Produkt nicht der IP54-Norm (Staub- und 
Spritzwasserschutz).

Inbetriebnahme
- Stellen Sie den Strahler auf eine trockene, ebene 

Fläche.
- Der Neigungswinkel des Strahlers kann mit dem 

verstellbaren Bügel eingestellt werden.
- Schalten Sie den Strahler ein/aus, indem Sie den 

Schalter drücken. Mehrmaliges Drücken wechselt 
die Helligkeit von 25% auf 50%, 100% und dann 
“aus”.

- Drücken Sie 3 Sekunden, um das Licht in jeder 
Position auszuschalten.

- Weniger Lichtleistung verlängert die Leuchtdauer.

Batteriestatusanzeige
- Die Batteriestatusanzeige erscheint automatisch, 

wenn der Strahler eingeschaltet wird.
- 4 LEDs zeigen eine volle Batterie an.
- Wenn die Batterie fast leer ist, blinkt der Strahler 

5 Mal und die Statusanzeige blinkt durchgehend. 
Danach leuchtet der Strahler noch etwa 10 Minuten, 
bevor er durch Tiefentladeschutz abgeschaltet wird.

Batterie aufladen
- Laden Sie das Gerät in Innenräumen.
- Für optimale Leistung empfehlen wir, die Batterie 

beim ersten Gebrauch vollständig zu entladen und 
dann vollständig aufzuladen.

- Der Ladeanschluss befindet sich unter der 
Abdeckung auf der Rückseite des Strahlers.

- Der Ladestatus wird durch die 
Batteriestatusanzeige angezeigt.

- Wird das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt, laden Sie 
die Batterie alle 3 Monate auf, um die Lebensdauer 
zu verlängern.

- Schließen Sie nach dem Laden immer den 
Ladeanschluss mit der Abdeckkappe.

Garantie
Lumx bietet eine 2-jährige Garantie auf die LEDs, 
vorausgesetzt, das Produkt wird korrekt gelagert, 
installiert, betrieben und gewartet. Andernfalls erlischt 
die Garantie.

Instructions de sécurité
- Toujours vérifier le produit pour détecter des 

dommages avant utilisation.
- Ne jamais utiliser le produit s’il est endommagé. 

Contactez un électricien ou le service après-vente 
si nécessaire.

- Ne pas utiliser dans des atmosphères explosives.
- Utiliser uniquement un chargeur USB certifié avec 

un câble de moins de 3 mètres.
- Garder hors de portée des enfants.
- Si la protection est détruite, le projecteur doit être 

mis au rebut.
- Ne jamais regarder directement la lumière.
- Surface chaude.
- Non compatible avec les variateurs externes.
- Respectez la distance minimale pour éviter la 

surchauffe des objets.
- Pendant la charge, le produit ne respecte pas la 

norme IP54 (protection contre la poussière et l’eau).

Mise en service
- Placer le projecteur sur une surface sèche et plane.
- Ajuster l’angle avec le support réglable.
- Allumer/éteindre en appuyant sur l’interrupteur. 

Appuyez plusieurs fois pour passer de 25% à 50% à 
100% d’intensité, puis à «off».

- Maintenir 3 secondes pour éteindre à n’importe 
quel moment.

- Moins l’intensité lumineuse est forte, plus la durée 
d’éclairage est longue.

Indicateur de statut de la batterie
- L’indicateur s’allume lorsque le projecteur est 

activé.
- 4 LED indiquent une batterie pleine.
- Si la batterie est presque vide, le projecteur clignote 

5 fois et l’indicateur clignote continuellement. Le 
projecteur s’éteint après environ 10 minutes.

Recharge de la batterie
- Charger en intérieur.
- Pour une performance optimale, déchargez 

complètement la batterie lors de la première 
utilisation, puis chargez-la entièrement.

- Le port de charge se trouve sous le capot à l’arrière.
- L’état de charge est visible via l’indicateur de 

batterie.
- Si le projecteur est inutilisé pendant longtemps, 

rechargez la batterie tous les 3 mois pour prolonger 
sa durée de vie.

- Fermez toujours le port de charge après utilisation.

Garantie
Lumx offre une garantie de 2 ans sur les LED sous 
réserve d’une utilisation, d’un stockage et d’un 
entretien conformes. Non-respect des conditions 
entraîne l’annulation de la garantie.

Veiligheidsinstructies
- Controleer het product altijd op schade vóór 

gebruik.
- Gebruik het product niet als het beschadigd 

is. Neem contact op met een elektricien of de 
klantenservice.

- Gebruik het product niet in explosiegevaarlijke 
omgevingen.

- Gebruik voor het opladen van de batterijen alleen 
een gecertificeerde USB-voedingseenheid met een 
kabel van minder dan 3 meter.

- Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
- Bij een beschadigde beschermkap moet de 

schijnwerper worden weggegooid.
- Kijk nooit direct in het licht.
- Hete oppervlakte.
- Niet geschikt voor externe dimmers.
- Houd de minimale afstand in acht om oververhitting 

van objecten te voorkomen.
- Tijdens het opladen voldoet het product niet aan de 

IP54-norm (stof- en spatwaterdicht).

Ingebruikname
- Plaats de schijnwerper op een droge, vlakke 

ondergrond.
- Met de verstelbare beugel kan de hellingshoek van 

de schijnwerper worden aangepast.
- Schakel de schijnwerper in of uit door op de 

schakelaar te drukken. Door meerdere keren te 
drukken, wordt de lichtintensiteit gewijzigd van 25% 
naar 50%, 100% en vervolgens «uit».

- Houd de schakelaar 3 seconden ingedrukt om het 
licht in elke positie uit te schakelen.

- Hoe lager de lichtsterkte, hoe langer de brandduur.

Batterijstatusindicator
- De batterijstatusindicator verschijnt automatisch 

wanneer de schijnwerper wordt ingeschakeld.
- 4 LED’s geven een volle batterij aan.
- Als de batterij bijna leeg is, knippert de schijnwerper 

5 keer en blijft de batterijstatusindicator continu 
knipperen. Daarna blijft de schijnwerper 
ongeveer 10 minuten branden voordat hij door de 
diepontladingsbeveiliging wordt uitgeschakeld.

Opladen van de batterij
- Laad het apparaat op in een binnenruimte.
- Voor optimale prestaties raden we aan de batterij 

bij het eerste gebruik volledig te ontladen en daarna 
volledig op te laden.

- De oplaadpoort bevindt zich onder de kap aan de 
achterkant van de schijnwerper.

- De laadstatus wordt aangegeven door de 
batterijstatusindicator.

- Als het apparaat lange tijd niet wordt gebruikt, 
laad de batterij dan elke 3 maanden op om de 
levensduur te verlengen.

- Sluit de oplaadpoort altijd af met de afdekkap na 
het opladen.

Garantie
Lumx biedt 2 jaar garantie op de LED’s, op 
voorwaarde dat het product correct wordt 
opgeslagen, geïnstalleerd, bediend en onderhouden. 
Bij niet-naleving vervalt de garantie.
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